50–59 17.3 (0.71) 9.8 (0.87) 24.1 (1.11)
60–69 10.2 (0.65) 3.6 (0.47) 16.2 (1.12)
70–74 3.3 (0.36) 0.4 (0.14) 5.9 (0.66)

Non US born 79.3 (1.02) 73.7 (1.60) 84.3 (1.18) <.0001
Education HS or less 59.9 (1.18) 55.7 (1.67) 63.7 (1.39) <.0001
Does not meet GPAQ activity guidelines 34.2 (0.98) 29.7 (1.45) 38.3 (1.30) <.0001
Family history of diabetes 40.7 (1.13) 32.7 (1.46) 48.1 (1.47) <.0001
Gestational diabetes* 21.4 (3.03) 80.2 (7.78) 18.1 (3.05) 0.0009
History of hypertension 26.8 (0.97) 14.1 (1.21) 38.3 (1.38) <.0001
BMI Status   <.0001

25-30 21.9 (0.86) 33.6 (1.47) 11.3 (0.81)
30-40 38.0 (0.99) 36.6 (1.43) 39.3 (1.50)
40-70 40.0 (1.04) 29.8 (1.60) 49.3 (1.48)

ADA risk score MEAN (SD) 4.0 (0.05) 2.9 (0.07) 5.0 (0.06) <.0001
SOL risk score MEAN (SD) 9.1 (0.09) 7.1 (0.10) 11.0 (0.10) <.0001
A1c(%)  5.8 (0.02) 5.2 (0.01) 6.2 (0.04) <.0001

*591 women who had been told they had diabetes were asked whether that happened during pregnancy
only.

 74

Table 3. Performance of ADA and SOL Risk Scores in detecting Dysglycemia Among HCHS/SOL partici-
pants at different cutoff values
  Sensitivity, % Specificity, % PPV, % NPV, %

 SOL ADA SOL ADA SOL ADA SOL ADA
-2 points 88.4 96.4 47.5 24.0 65.0 58.3 78.8 85.6
-1 point 81.0 88.0 58.7 47.3 68.4 64.8 73.7 78.1
optimal cutoff* 73.9 74.0 70.1 68.8 73.2 72.4 70.9 70.6
+1 point 64.7 55.9 77.3 81.7 75.8 77.2 66.5 62.7
+2 points 56.5 40.2 82.9 89.7 78.5 81.2 63.3 57.6
AUC for total population: ADA score 77.1%, AUC for SOL score 77.7%
* Optimal cutoff for ADA score was 4 and for SOL was 9.

 75

Figure 1. Area Under the Curve (AUC) by Hispanic background for ADA and SOL risk
scores

 76

CONCLUSIONS AND FUTURE DIRECTIONS

The three manuscripts comprised in this dissertation contribute to our understand-

ing of diabetes among Hispanics living in the U.S. It is the first attempt to develop and

validate a risk score for Hispanics in the U.S. who are at risk of undiagnosed diabetes.

Hispanics are a heterogeneous group of peoples with diverse cultures, ancestries and so-